
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Andy Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

3 November 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (ENV &E ) 
(Pages 5 - 14)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

4 AUDIT WALES REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Pages 15 - 
44)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

Purpose: To consider the key recommendations of the Audit Wales 
review of Town Centre Regeneration and the Council’s 
response 

5 GREENFIELD VALLEY STRATEGY (Pages 45 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

Purpose: To receive a progress report on the work to establish a new 
strategy for Greenfield Valley Heritage Park. To inform 
members of the findings from the public and partner 
consultations and to seek the views of the committee on the 
key elements of the strategy.  



3

6 IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON PRIORITISING HIGHWAY SCHEMES, 
GULLEY EMPTYING, GRASS CUTTING, AND FLOODING. (Pages 87 - 94)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection, Cabinet Member for Streetscene

Purpose: Request from the Recovery Committee

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 9 November 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resource
[...]
am

P
age 10



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                            
APPENDIX 1

3

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny Focus Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Items to be added: 

Integrated Transport Plan & Climate Change updates as appropriate 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Action tracking from Environment & Economy OSC October 21
Item/Date Discussion Action By whom Status
Litter & Fly 
tipping 

08/06/21

Following discussions the 
Committee resolved that 
officers explore whether the 
Council could be granted 
powers for enforcement of 
litter caused by alcohol 
consumption in public 
places

That officers 
explore the 
suggestion

Katie Wilby  
Ruth 
Cartwright

Ongoing

Performance 
Report

08/06/21

The Chief Officer agreed to 
share results of the network 
review by Transport for 
Wales

Results to be 
shared when 
available. 

Ruth 
Cartwright Ongoing

Town Centre 
Markets

06/07/21 

That consideration be given 
to starting a market at Flint 
& Buckley

Interim 
response 
provided. 

Outcome to be 
shared with 
the Committee 
when available 

Niall Waller Ongoing

Minutes
14/09/21

Litter from food outlets Update on 
Welsh 
Government 
initiative to be 
circulated 
when available 

Gabby Povey Ongoing – 
Awaiting on 
current 
position from 
WG

Toilet 
Strategy

Chief Officer, Cllr Chris 
Bithell and Cllr Geoff Collett 
to meet to discuss provision 
in Mold. 

Meeting to be 
arranged Katie Wilby Ongoing

North Wales 
Growth Deal 
Report 

Programme Manager for the 
Land and Property 
Programme of the North 
Wales Growth Deal to be 
invited to report to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

Item on future 
work 
programme 

Facilitator Completed 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Tuesday 9 November 2021

Report Subject Audit Wales review of Town Centre Regeneration

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author  Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Audit Wales published a review of town centre regeneration in September 2021. The 
report sets out recommendations for all levels of government to respond to. In 
accordance with the Council protocol, the formal responses are to run through the 
Committee system before being submitted to Audit Wales.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Audit Wales recommendations are noted and the proposed 
response to Audit Wales is approved.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00
1.01 Audit Wales published a review of town centre regeneration in September 

2021 (link). It summarises the pressures and trends facing town centres in 
Wales and actions undertaken so far by the public sector to respond. The 
report includes recommendations for all levels of Government. Audit Wales 
have asked local authorities to review the recommendations relevant to 
them and to provide a formal response.

The report sets out six recommendations, three of which it asks local 
government to respond to. The response to each recommendation is set 
out below.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://wao.gov.uk/publication/regenerating-town-centres-wales


R1 Non-domestic rates have not been reviewed in recent years, and the 
levels charged do not reflect the current rents being achieved in many 
town centres. We recommend that the Welsh Government review non-
domestic rates to ensure that the system better reflects town centre
conditions when the payments holiday ends in March 2022.

R2 Many town-centre businesses are impacted adversely by charging for 
car parking, access to public transport and poor transport infrastructure. 
We recommend that the Welsh Government work with local authorities to 
review transport challenges facing town centres and agree how best to 
address these.

R3 The Welsh Government has directly provid
[...]
ations of partners and the 
practical steps it will take to make this ambition a reality.

Although the Council has not been asked to respond on this 
recommendation the further clarity recommended by Audit Wales would be 
welcomed. The principle of “Town Centres First” is fully supported by the 
Council but a clear delivery plan and resources are needed to underpin the 
policy.

1.07 R6 Town centres are changing, and local authorities need to be receptive 
to these changes and plan to manage these shifts. We recommend that 
local authorities use our regeneration tool to self-assess their current 
approaches to identify where they need to improve their work on town-
centre regeneration.

The proposed response is:

The Council has undertaken the self-assessment recommended by Audit 
Wales and has identified a number of areas for further development. Some 
of these are already in hand but not yet fully realised. Extra staff capacity 
to deliver these has been agreed by Cabinet and recruitment is underway. 
Particular areas for further development include:

 Further work is required to engage stakeholders in the individual 
towns and translate the County level strategic approach into local 
delivery plans.

Page 19



 Continue work on data gathering for town centres to improve 
Council, partner and business decision-making.

A copy of the self-assessment is included at appendix 1.

The overall strategic approach to town centre regeneration will be 
reviewed to take account of these findings. 

1.06 The reporting timetable for the response to Audit Wales, in line with the 
Council’s protocol, is:

 Environment and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 9 
November 2021

 Cabinet 16 November 2021
 Audit and Governance Committee 17 November 2021

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None arising from this report.

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
3.01 None.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT
4.01 None.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Council self-assessment – Appen
[...]
, there is more for us to do

We use our powers to encourage empty 
buildings to be brought back into use in 
town centres:

• Council Tax, Statutory Debts or 
Business Rates debt recovery 
(Bankruptcy, charging orders or 
Bailiffs)

• County Court or Enforced Sales 
Procedure

• Empty Homes and Holiday 
Homes Premium

• Prosecution
• Compulsory Purchase Order
• Empty Management Dwellings 

Order
• Enforced Sales Procedure
• Direct Purchase

As above.

P
age 42



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in 
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales

P
age 43

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 9 November 2021

Report Subject Greenfield Valley Strategy -  update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Greenfield Valley Trust is responsible for the strategic management of the 
Greenfield Valley Heritage Park on behalf of Flintshire County Council under a 
Management Agreement; and is currently preparing a new 10 year strategy to 
guide the future development of the Park.

The Trust has just concluded a public consultation and partner engagement 
exercise to establish people’s views on how the Valley can be taken forward.  This 
report summarises the main vision and themes of the strategy and summarises the 
findings from the consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members note the work undertaken so far to develop a new 10 year 
Strategy for Greenfield Valley Heritage Park and the findings from the 
public and partner engagement.

2 That Members support the ongoing development of the strategy and 
provide comment on the key elements of the strategy as part of the 
consultation.

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE GREENFIELD VALLEY STRATEGY UPDATE

1.01 The Greenfield Valley Trust works closely with Flintshire County Council 
under a Management Agreement to maintain and enhance the 70 acre 
Greenfield Valley.  The site is managed on a day-to-day basis by staff from 
Flintshire County Council’s Countryside Sites Team whilst the museum is 
overseen by Aura.  The Greenfield Valley Trust are responsible for the 
strategic management of the Valley. 

1.02 A period of engagement with public, partners and stakeholders was 
undertaken over August and September 2021. This consultation is about 
the ‘Big Picture’ - an overview of the things which the Valley should focus 
on over the next 10 years.  Informed by this, the Trust will produce a rolling 
three and one-year plan setting out the activities required to deliver the 
Vision.

1.03 The proposed Vision is:

“In a decade, the Greenfield Valley will be the preferred destination in 
Northeast Wales offering an engaging mix of cultural, environmental, 
heritage and leisure experiences”.

1.04 The 5 main themes of the strategy are as follows:

‘Treasure Our Heritage’ -  ‘Collect, preserve and explain the diverse 
history of the Greenfield Valley through the monuments, buildings and 
collections in our care’

‘Cherish Our Natural Environment’ - ‘Protect, maintain, manage and 
enhance the valley’s natural environment.’

‘Strengthen Our Communities’ - ‘‘Use the natural environment, 
monuments, buildings and collections of the valley to provide quality 
social, leisure, health & wellbeing and learning experiences tailored to the 
needs of local communities.’

‘Inspire Our Tourists’ - ‘Attract and welcome tourists to the Valley giving 
them an experience that exceeds their expectations.’ 

‘Direct Our Organisation’ - ‘Secure long-term economic sustainability for 
the Valley whilst ensuring that we are an effective charity delivering our 
charitable aims through efficie
[...]
inability for the Valley.

2.05 The Strategy ambition and outputs over and above the current operational 
resource level will be met through attracting external funding. They will not 
not impact on core FCC budgets.  This will be developed further through the 
3 year intermediate plan.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 As detailed in Section 1

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The strategy is an important component in the management of the valley 
and underpins the Management agreement with Flintshire County Council.  

Page 48



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Consultation response document

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Tom Woodall, Access & Natural Environment Manager
Telephone: 01352 703902
E-mail: tom.woodall@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Greenfield Valley Heritage Trust - The Valley Trust is a registered company 
and charitable organisation, established to manage the Greenfield Valley on 
behalf of Flintshire County Council. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Results from the 

Public Consultation on the

Greenfield Valley Strategy 2021

In the period August to early October 2021 the Greenfield Valley Trust, supported 
by the staff of Flintshire County Council, carried out a consultation exercise asking 
visitors and local residents about their views on the future of the Greenfield Valley.

The consultation was promoted online via the website and social media, via the 
press, through leaflets and posters and through business cards handed out in the 
visitor centre and distributed in the Valley by members of the Trust Board.  

A specially produced video played in the visitor centre and on the Valley’s website.  

All promotional material was bilingual.  

Responses could be made online or written on paper versions of the 
questionnaires available at the visitor centre.

The consultation was structured to allow respondents to quickly answer some 
questions about the overall future plans
[...]
est schools on sight during the 
holidays would be great. How about some pods where a selected number of people could stay on 
site?

Yes I don't see why not, if there's buildings that need restoration or updating without losing the 
history. I've seen the benches up the woods they're nice, more things like that, places to sit, 
information stands similar to the ones by the abbey or the one describing the walk, maybe 
new/clearer/more informative signs up the woods showing the different walks?

Yes new things would be lovely.
Yes, apply for all grants which would enable progress in keeping with the ethos of the Valley.  Do 
nothing and nothing changes, it will soon become obsolete.

Yes please

Yes, more animals, rabbits, guinea pigs, goats, small petting area, charge maybe for people to go 
in and feed the animals and hold them, help look after them. The  maze could do with painting. 
Also the activity trails, there used to be one with butterfly letters, more of those please, children 
love exploring and finding things. Open the mud kitchen back up with bits up there for the 
children to play with. 

I would love to see new things put in place. 

Page 84



35
Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 9th November 2021

Report Subject Impact of the pandemic on prioritising highway schemes, 
gulley emptying, grass cutting, and flooding
 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene & Transportation

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In August 2021, a report was presented to the newly established Recovery Committee 
to review the Recovery Business Plan for the Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio.

The overall findings were that the Committee was assured by the Streetscene & 
Transportation Portfolio Recovery Business Plan; however, the Committee requested 
that the impact of the pandemic on prioritising highway schemes, gulley emptying, grass 
cutting and flooding should be referred to the Environment & Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

This report provides an overview of the impact of the pandemic on the aforementioned 
frontline operational services following the report in August 2021 and in line with the 
Committee’s recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomes 
the report and supports the work undertaken by the Streetscene & 
Transportation portfolio to maintain key services during the pandemic.

REPORT DETAILS
1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND

1.01 Council, at its Annual Meeting earlier in the year, appointed a new Recovery 
Committee to guide our second phase of recovery from the pandemic.  As part 
of its role, the new Committee is required to refer risks and issues to the 
respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees to review in detail as part of their 
forward work programmes.

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



1.02 In August 2021, a report was presented to the newly established Recovery 
Committee to review the Recovery Business Plan for the Streetscene and 
Transportation Portfolio.

The overall findings were that the Committee was assured by the Streetscene 
& Transportation Portfolio Recovery Business Plan; however, the Committee 
requested that the impact of the pandemic on prioritising highway schemes, 
gulley emptying, grass cutting and flooding should be referred to the 
Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report provides an overview of impact of the pandemic on the 
aforementioned frontline operational services following the report in August 
2021 in line with the Committee’s recommendations.

1.03 There is no doubt that the last 18 months has been an extremely challenging 
time for the Council and the entire authority has had to manage unprecedented 
levels of uncertainty, react to multiple and different pressures and maintain 
services that are critical to the re

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Environment and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 
9 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS:
Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Streetscene), Councillor 
Derek Butler (Cabinet Member for Economic Development), Councillor Christine 
Jones (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social Services); Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation), Highway Network Manager, Access & Natural Environment 
Manager
For minute no.38:  Gwladys Harrison – Chair, Greenfield Valley Trust, and 
Brenda Harvey – Strategy Lead, Greenfield Valley Trust

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme.   She 
drew attention to the items scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 7 December 2021.  She advised that a workshop on the Integrated 
Transport Strategy Workshop would be held on 14 December, and an invitation 
had been sent to Members.

Councillor Sean Bibby requested that an item on bulky waste collections 
be included on the Programme for future consideration by the Committee.  

The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from previous meetings and 
explained that progress on long-term actions was ongoing would be monitored 
and information provided when concluded.

Councillor David Evans referred to the action arising due to Litter and Fly 
tipping which had been ongoing since June 2021 and asked that a deadline be 
agreed for a response.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) agreed 
to make enquiries regarding timelines and provide a response.  She advised that 
the action on Toilet Strategy had been recently completed.



The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors George 
Hardcastle and Joe Johnson.

Councillor Patrick Heesom referred to the comments that he had made, 
during consideration of the item on Minutes at the previous meeting of the 
Committee, concerning his request for examination of the Planning process.  He 
understood that work was in progress with Internal Audit and wished to clarify 
that his comments were not intended to convey any criticism of the performance 
of officers in Planning Services.   Councillor Heesom also expressed his 
apologies to the Chair for his behaviour during the meeting and his failure to 
respect her position as Chair.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.  

37. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair proposed a change in the order of the agenda to enable the 
item on Greenfield Valley Strategy to be brought forward.   This was moved and 
seconded by Councillors George Hardcastle and Joe Johnson.

38. GREENFIELD VALLEY STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced a report 
to update on progress on the work to establish a new strategy for Greenfield 
Valley Heritage Park and to inform of the findings from the public and partner 
consultations and seek the views of the Committee on the key elements of the 
strategy.

The Access and Natural Environment Manager advised that the Greenfield 
Valley Trust was responsible for the strategic management of the Greenfield 
Valley Heritage Park on behalf of Flintshire County Council under a management 
agreement.  The Trust was currently preparing a new 10 year strategy to guide 
the future development of the site.  The Access and Natural Environment 
Manager reported on the key considerations, as detailed in the report, and 
summarised the main vision and themes of the strategy and the findings from the 
consultation exercise.

Gwladys Harrison, Chair – Greenfield Valley Trust expressed her thanks to 
Brenda Harvey, Strategy Lead, and the Access and Natural Environment 
Manager and his team for their hard work.  Brenda Harvey referred to the results 
from the public consultation on the Greenfield Valley Strategy 2021 which was 
appended to the report and advised that information was also available on the 



Greenfield Valley website.  She explained comments/responses on the website 
would be fed into the Strategy Working Group and submitted to the Board.  She 
said it was anticipated that the final Strategy would be launched in the New Year.

Members spoke in support of the Strategy and Greenfield Valley Heritage 
Park and the work of Officers, staff and volunteers.

The Access and Natural Environment Manager agreed to speak to 
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson following the meeting on a matter he raised 
concerning common land in his Ward.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and 
seconded by Councillor Owen Thomas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work undertaken so far to develop a new 10 year Strategy for 
Greenfield  Valley Heritage Park and the findings from the public and 
partner engagement be noted; and 

(b) That the ongoing development of the Strategy be supported.

39. AUDIT WALES REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced a report 
to consider the key recommendations of the Audit Wales review of Town centre 
Regeneration and the Council’s response.  He provided background information 
and advised that the report set out the six recommendations; three of which local 
government was asked to respond to.  The response to each recommendation 
was detailed in the report.  Appended to the report was the Audit Wales self-
evaluation tool and the Council’s responses to the questions.  The Chief Officer 
presented the report.

Councillor Owen Thomas commented on the detrimental impact of closed/ 
unoccupied shops in town centres and asked if something could be done to 
improve the appearance of the abandoned buildings.

Councillor Sean Bibby spoke of the resilience of some local businesses 
which had coped with the challenges of the pandemic better than expected and 
had been well supported by the Council.  He also said he was encouraged by the 
upsurge in demand for retail outlets in the high street in his own Ward and 
thanked the Chief Officer and his team for the financial support and assistance 
provided to local traders.   He asked if data could be provided on the vacant unit 
rate for each town centre.  The Chief Officer Bibby thanked Councillor Bibby for 
his positive comments and said the evidence of improvement on vacancy rates 
on units in town centres was due to recognition of the need to support local 
businesses and the attraction of shopping in local areas and people taking the 
opportunity to develop their entrepreneurial abilities.  The Chief Officer said a 
report on the local economy would be submitted to the January meeting of the 
Recovery Committee and that he would request that information on vacancy 
rates be included.



Councillor Chris Bithell referred to section 1.05 in the report and 
commented that the training from the Welsh Government had been helpful and 
the assistance and advice provided would be taken on board to achieve best 
outcomes for town centres.

During discussion, the Chief Officer responded to the comments raised by 
Members around the importance of supporting town centre markets and the 
opportunities that can arise for local communities due to the success of small 
traders expanding their business in the future.
  

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Owen Thomas and 
seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Wales recommendations be noted and the proposed response to 
Audit Wales be approved.

40. IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON PRIORITISING HIGHWAY SCHEMES, 
GULLEY EMPTYING, GRASS CUTTING, AND FLOODING

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) gave a presentation on the 
impact of the pandemic on prioritising highway schemes, gully emptying, grass 
cutting and flooding, which covered the following main points:

 Service impact of COVID-19: timeline
 prioritising highways schemes
 grass cutting and grounds maintenance
 gully emptying
 flooding
 key points

Councillor George Hardcastle thanked the Chief Officer and her team for their 
work.  He expressed concerns around the control of weeds and use of weed 
spraying.  He also commented on gully emptying and asked if this could be 
undertaken three times a year instead of twice. The Chief Officer explained that 
there were options around weed spraying which could be considered.  In 
response to the need for more frequent gully emptying, she advised Members to 
report any specific problems in their Ward to their area coordinator who would 
report the issue to Streetscene & Transportation so that roadsweepers could be 
directed to clear that location. The Chief Officer advised that the Streetscene 
Standards were due for renewal next year which would present an opportunity to 
review the frequency of gully emptying if needed.  The Highway Network 
Manager provided further information on the contractor arrangements for weed 
spraying and the process.  The Chief Officer said there were options that could 
be considered around the tender process for the contract for weed spraying in the 
future.

Councillor Owen Thomas expressed some concerns around the grass cutting 
service and use of weed sprayers.



Councillor Patrick Heesom congratulated the Chief Officer and her team on 
their work and achievements during the pandemic and suggested that this could 
be acknowledged by the Leader of the Council.

Councillor Ian Roberts acknowledged the suggestion and also expressed his 
thanks to staff in all the Council’s services for their hard work and the 
continuation of service delivery throughout the pandemic.  The Chief Officer 
commented on the ongoing challenges in maintaining service delivery during the 
continued pandemic.  Councillor Ian Roberts suggested that a message of thanks 
and appreciation be recorded on behalf of Members, on the payslips for all 
employees in recognition of their work and performance during the pandemic. 
This was agreed by the Committee.  The Facilitator agreed to contact the Head of 
Organisational Change to action the request.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick 
Heesom and Dennis Hutchinson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work undertaken by the Streetscene & Transportation portfolio to 
maintain key services during the pandemic be supported; and

(b) That a message of thanks and appreciation be recorded on behalf of 
Members, on the payslips for all employees in recognition of their work 
and performance during the pandemic.

41. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.38 am)

…………………………
Chair  


